

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 3D01-2081

COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C., STEPHEN M. ROSENBERG,
FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., JAMES J. D'ESPOSITO,
MARSHALL PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS PLATT, P.A.,
JACK B. PACKAR, P.A. and PACKAR AND PLATT,

Petitioners,

v.

IN RE: Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors of MEDICAL RESEARCH
INDUSTRIES, INC., Assignor TO: DONALD KAPLAN, Assignee,

DONALD KAPLAN, ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF
MEDICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondents,

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON JURISDICTION

On Discretionary Review From a Decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal

Robert Michael Klein, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 230022
Marlene Reiss, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 864048
Stephens Lynn Klein, et al.
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard
Penthouse II
Miami, Florida 33156
305-670-3700
305-670-8592 Fax
*Counsel for Petitioners Stephen M.
Rosenberg and James J. D'Esposito*

Deborah Poore Knight, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 289949
Walton Lantaff Schroeder, et al.
Blackstone Building
Third Floor
707 S.E. 3rd Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
954-463-8456
954-763-6294 Fax
*Counsel for Petitioners Marshall
Platt, Marshall Douglas Platt, P.A.,
Jack B. Packar, P.A. and Packar
and Platt*

Laura Besvinick, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 391158
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
305-459-6500
305-459-6550 Fax
*Counsel for Petitioners
Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.*

Caryn Bellus, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 60445
Kubicki Draper
City National Bank Bldg.
25 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
305-982-6634
305-375-7846 Fax
*Counsel for Petitioners
Franzino & Rosenberg, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Decision of the Third District is in Express and Direct Conflict With This Court’s Decisions in <u>KPMG</u> and <u>Forgione</u> | 5 |
| II. The Decision of the Third District Directly and Expressly Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions in <u>Angel</u> and <u>Espinosa</u> and Decisions of the Fourth District..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |
| APPENDIX | App-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Angel, Cohen & Rogovin v. Oberon Investments, N.V.</u> , 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987)..... | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Brennan v. Ruffner</u> , 640 So.2d 143 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)..... | 10 |
| <u>Craft v. Craft</u> , 757 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000) | 7 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Sparber, Shevin, Shapo, Rosen & Heilbronner</u> , 612 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 1993) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</u> , 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990) | 8 |
| <u>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</u> , 701 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1997) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 765 So.2d 36 (Fla. 2000) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Medical Research Industries, Inc. v. Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.</u> , Case No. 01-011323 CACE 14 | 2 |
| <u>Mickler v. Aaron</u> , 490 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)..... | 7 |
| <u>Salit v. Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster & Russell, P.A.</u> , 742 So.2d 381 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)..... | 10 |
| <u>Silver Dunes Condominium of Destin, Inc. v. Beggs and Lane</u> , 763 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)..... | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| § 727.104, Fla.Stat. | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) . | 1 |
